
To: Councillor Laing, Convener; Councillor John, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Cameron, Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, Flynn, Sellar, Wheeler and Yuill.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 5 September 2018

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

The Members of the STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE are requested 
to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018 
at 2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items of urgent business at this time.  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Members are requested to declare any interests  

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4.1  There are no requests for deputation at this time.  

Public Document Pack



MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 7 June 2018  (Pages 5 - 14)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 15 - 22)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1  There are no Notices of Motion at this time.  

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1  There are no referrals at this time.  

GENERAL BUSINESS

9.1  Annual Outcome Improvement Report 2017/18  (Pages 23 - 106)

9.2  Bon Accord Care Annual Report  (Pages 107 - 128)

9.3  Aberdeen Performing Arts Business Plan Annual Report  (Pages 129 - 
214)

9.4  Sport Aberdeen Business Plan Annual Report  (Pages 215 - 268)

9.5  Aberdeen Sports Village Business Plan Annual Report  (Pages 269 - 274)

9.6  Sport Aberdeen Contract  (Pages 275 - 282)

9.7  Young Carers Service  (Pages 283 - 292)

9.8  Opportunity to Expand In-house Facilities Management Services  (Pages 
293 - 302)

EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

10.1  Opportunity to Expand In-house Facilities Management Services - Exempt 
Appendix  (Pages 303 - 340)



10.2  Transition Extreme  (Pages 341 - 346)

10.3  New Schools Development Programme - 2018 - to follow  

10.4  Workplans and Business Cases  (Pages 347 - 648)

EHRIA’s related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Allison 
Swanson, tel 01224 522822 or email aswanson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 7 June 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Laing, Convener; 
Councillor John, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Cameron, Duncan, Flynn, 
McLellan (as a substitute for Councillor Yuill for article 12 only), Nicoll, Sellar, 
Wheeler and Yuill.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

URGENT BUSINESS

1. There were no items of urgent business.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider items 10.1 (Demolition of 
Torry Academy and Kincorth Academy – Exempt Appendix), 10.2 (CareFirst Contract 
Extension), 10.3 (Extension to Domestic Gas Servicing and Maintenance Contract), 10.4 
(Occupational Health Provision) and 10.5 (‘Being Digital’ Technology Procurement) with 
the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of items 10.1, 10.2, 10.3, 
10.4 and 10.5 so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the classes described 
in paragraph 8 (article 15), paragraph 8 (article 16) paragraph 8 (article 17) paragraph 9 
(article 18) and paragraph 8 (article 19) of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. The following declaration was intimated at this stage:
Councillor Yuill declared an interest in item 9.4 (Schoolhill Public Realm Enhancement) 
by virtue of him being a Council appointed member of Robert Gordon’s College Board of 
Governors. He considered that the nature of his interest required him to leave the 
meeting for consideration of this item.

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4. There were no requests for deputation.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&MId=6424&Ver=4


2

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
7 June 2018

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 30 APRIL 2018

5. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 30 April 2018 for 
approval.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

6. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:
(i) to note that item 4 (Procurement workplans) and 7 (ESCo) had been delayed to 

the next meeting of the Committee on 13 September 2018; 
(ii) to agree to remove item 5 (Development of Models for Civic Leadership and 

Engagement) and to note that any future proposals would be presented to the 
appropriate Committee for consideration;

(iii) to agree to remove item 6 (Construction Charter); 
(iv) to agree to remove items 9 and 10 (Review of Sports Organisations – Long 

Terms Future Viability and Sport Aberdeen Contract) and to note that both 
aspects would be reported as part of the report on the best way forward for sport 
in Aberdeen to be submitted to
[...]
t a report by the Director of 
Resources which sought approval of the procurement business case and estimated 
expenditure for the proposed procurement process.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee approve the procurement business case including the estimated 
expenditure as outlined and instruct the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord in 
consultation with the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to enter into a 
competitive tendering process for the demolitions in accordance with the Council’s 
Procurement Regulations.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendation; and
(ii) to request the Director of Resources to confirm the community access to facilities 

in the vicinity of the demolition site such as the playing fields and that this 
information be emailed to the four local members for that area.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 2 of this minute, the 
following items of business were considered with the press and public 
excluded.

DEMOLITION OF TORRY ACADEMY AND KINCORTH ACADEMY - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX IN RELATION TO ITEM 9.6 ON THE AGENDA - RES/18/025

15. With reference to article 14 of this minute, the Committee had before it the full 
version of the procurement business case by the Director of Resources which contained 
exempt information.

Page 10



7

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
7 June 2018

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information contained in the exempt appendix in relation to item 9.6 
(Demolition of Torry Academy and Kincorth Academy) on the agenda (article 14 of this 
minute refers).

CAREFIRST CONTRACT EXTENSION - OPE/18/031

16. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which sought 
approval to extend the existing CareFirst maintenance and support agreement until 31 
March 2020.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee -
(a) delegate authority to the Head of Commercial and Procurement, to extend the 

CareFirst System maintenance and support agreement on an
[...]
gement 
Group

 Locality Partnerships
 All Partner’s communications 

teams
Newsletter article December 18   Community Newsletters

Social Media
Electronic circulation
Communities Team 
Newsletter

 Elsie Manners, Community 
Planning Development Officer  

 Community Engagement 
Group

 Locality Partnerships
 All Partner’s communications 

teams

Letter to, Scottish 
Government, Audit 
Scotland, 
Improvement 
Service

December 18  Letter
Electronic circulation

 Frank McGhee, Director of 
Commissioning

 All Partners

Ongoing
Staff and Member 
briefings

Ongoing     Frank McGhee, Director of 
Commissioning

 All Partners

P
age 106



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning

DATE 13th September 2018

REPORT TITLE Bon Accord Care Business Plan – Annual Report 

REPORT NUMBER COM/18/103 

DIRECTOR Frank McGhee

CHIEF OFFICER Craig Innes 

REPORT AUTHOR Alison Watson

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose 1 and 7 and remit 4.1 and 4.4.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report presents the annual reporting of the Bon Accord Care Business Plan. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

2.1 approves the Bon Accord Care Business Plan Annual Report appended to 
this report for the Council’s interests; 

2.2 notes that the Integrated Joint Board issued a Direction to the Council 
instructing it to make arrangements for Bon Accord Care to continue to 
provide a range of services which are currently being delivered by Bon Accord 
Care for a period of 6 years from 1 August 2018 until 31 July 2024 and notes 
that this will be undertaken in accordance with the Powers Delegated to 
Officers; and

2.3 instructs the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to implement a 
standard annual performance report template which BAC will be required to 
submit annually containing information on their performance against the 
outcomes set out in the revised SLA. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Bon Accord Support Services (BASS) and Bon Accord Care (BAC) are Arm’s 
Length External Organisations (
[...]
sperous people.
Prosperous Place The revised contract will link directly to the LOIP 

outcomes for a prosperous place.
Enabling Technology The revised contract will link directly to the LOIP 

outcomes of enabling technology.

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome
Equality & Human Rights 
Impact Assessment

Not required for this report. 

Privacy Impact 
Assessment

Not required for this report.

Duty of Due Regard / Not required for this report.

Page 280



Fairer Scotland Duty

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Finance, Policy and Resources Committee, re-adjourned meeting of 6 December 
2017. Agenda Item 9.3: Review of Sports Organisations

Council budget meeting of 6 March 2018

10. APPENDICES (if applicable)

None.

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name Alison Watson
Title Team Leader, Commercial Legal Team  
Email Address alisonwatson@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 07768 121724

Page 281



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 282



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning Committee

DATE 13 September 2018

REPORT TITLE Young Carers Service

REPORT NUMBER COM/18/108

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

REPORT AUTHOR Graeme Simpson

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose 1 and 2 and remit 3.4

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
 
The purpose of this report is to seek Committee approval to (1) initiate a 
procurement process to commission an external service for Young Carers; and 
(2) to set up a Young Carers Grant Programme. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is recommended that Committee:

(i) Instruct the Chief Officer for Integrated Children & Family Services, 
following consultation with the Head of Commercial and Procurement 
Services, to undertake a procurement process to appoint a supplier of a 
service to Young Carers who don’t meet the eligibility for a social work 
service; 

(ii) Approve the estimated expenditure of £550,000 as detailed in this report 
and appended procurement business case; and

(iii) Delegate authority to the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s and Family 
Services, following consultation with the Chief Officer - Finance, to set 
up a Young Carers Grant Programme at a sum of £25,000 for each 
financial year until 2023 for the Young Carers Service to apply for a grant 
on behalf of a young person and/or their family; and to set the criteria for 
the awarding of funding from the Grant Programme.

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 A report was submitted to the Operational Delivery Committee on 29 
May 2018 seeking approval of the Aberdeen City Carer’s Strategy – ‘A 
Life Alongside Caring’. Part of the strategy covered the new legislative 
responsibilities to Young Carers. The strategy was approved by 
Committee having previously been approved by the Integrated Joint 
Board. One of the decisions of Committee was to instruct Officers to 

Page 283

Agenda Item 9.7



bring back further detail to the Strategic Commissioning Committee on 
how it proposed to deliver on the needs on Young Carers. 

3.2 On 1 April 2018, the Carers (Scotland) Act 2016 came into effect. It 
extends and enhances the rights of Carers in Scotland to help improve 
their health and well-being so that they may continue to care and have 
a life alongside caring. The Act places a duty on local authorities and 
health boards to prepare and publish a local Carers Strategy, covering 
both adults and young carers. The Aberdeen City strategy was 
developed in consultation with young people including some young 
carers. It highlighted that young carers often experienced a range of 
conflicting emotions: from depression, worry and loneliness; to feelings 
of happiness and pride that they can support a loved one. They also told 
us what might stop a young carer seeking support, which included 
bullying and lack of peer understanding; lack of teacher understanding; 
not knowing where or who to seek support from; or being taken away 
from their parents, or their parents may be placed in a home.

3.3 In terms of the support that they would want, young people frequently 
said that 

Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 13 September 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor John, Vice Convener in 
the Chair;   and Councillors Cameron, Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, Flynn, Grant (as a 
substitute for Councillor Laing), Lumsden (as a substitute for Councillor Wheeler), 
Nicoll (as a substitute for Councillor Cameron for article 13 and part of article 21), 
Sellar and Yuill.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here 
(https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&M
Id=6239&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

URGENT BUSINESS

1. The Vice Convener had determined that item 9.9 (New Schools Development 
Programme – 2018) be considered as a matter of urgency in terms of Section 
50(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 in order to avoid delay in the 
delivery of the projects. 

The Committee resolved:-
to note that the Vice Convener had accepted item 9.9 (New Schools Development 
Programme – 2018) onto the agenda as a matter of urgency in terms of Section 
50(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Vice Convener proposed that the Committee consider items 10.1 
(Opportunity to Expand In-house Facilities Management Services – Exempt Appendix), 
10.2 (Transition Extreme), 10.3 (New Schools Development Programme - 2018 - 
Exempt Appendix) and 10.4 (Workplans and Business Cases) with the press and public 
excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of items 10.1, 10.2, 10.3 and 
10.4 so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the classes described in 
paragraphs 6 and 8 (article 15), paragraph 6 (article 16) paragraph 6 (article 17) and 
paragraph 8 (article 18) of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&MId=6239&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&MId=6239&Ver=4


2

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
13 September 2018

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. The following declarations were intimated at this stage:
 Councillor Duncan declared an interest in relation to item 9.3 (Aberdeen 

Performing Arts Business Plan Annual Report), by virtue of being a Council 
appointed member of Aberdeen Performing Arts. Councillor Duncan considered 
that the nature of her interest did not require her to leave the meeting for 
consideration of this item; and 

 Councillor Cameron declared an interest in relation to item 9.5 (Aberdeen Sports 
Village Business Plan Annual Report), by virtue of his position as a Director of 
Aberdeen Sports Village Ltd. Councillor Cameron considered that the nature of 
his interest required him to leave the meeting for consideration of this item. 

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 7 JUNE 2018

4. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 7 June 2018 for 
approval.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

5. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:
(i) to note that items 4 (Community Benefit Policy), 11 (Strategic Commissioning 

Intentions), 12 (Population Needs Assessment) and 19 (City Centre Masterplan 
Project EN10: Union Terrace Gardens – Outline Design, Business Case, 
Development Costs and Procurement Strategy), had been delayed to the next 
meeting of the Committee on 20 November 2018 for the reasons detailed in the 
committee business planner; 

(ii) to agree to remove item 6 (Aberdeen Heat and Power Business Plan Annual 
Report); 

(iii) to note that item 15 (Strategic Energy Services Company (SESCo) Update), had 
been delayed to the meeting of the Committee on 29 January 2019 for the 
reason detailed in the committee business planner; and 

(iv) to otherwise note the business planner.



3

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
13 September 2018

ANNUAL OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT REPORT 2017/18 - COM/18/107

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
presented the Annual Outcome Improvement Report which provided an overview of the 
steps the Council had taken in partnership with Community Planning Aberdeen during 
2017/18 to achieve the improvement aims within the Local Outcome Improvement Plan 
2016-26.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) approve the Annual Outcome Improvement Report 2017-18 as a representation 

of the Council’s contribution to partnership working in delivery of the Local 
Outcome Improvement Plan 2016-26; and

(b) note that the report would also be submitted to the Community Planning 
Aberdeen Board on 3 December 2018 for final approval from the Partnership.

The Committee resolved:
(i) to approve the recommendations; and 
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Business Intelligence and Performance 

Management, to advise the Committee, by way of email, of the comparator 
figures for drug related deaths.

BON ACCORD CARE ANNUAL REPORT - COM/18/103

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
presented the annual report of the Bon Accord Care Business Plan.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) approve the Bon Accord Care Business Plan Annual Report appended to the 

report for the Council’s interests; 
(b) note that the Integration Joint Board issued a Direction to the Council instructing it 

to make arrangements for Bon Accord Care to continue to provide a range of 
services which were currently being delivered by Bon Accord Care for a period of 
6 years from 1 August 2018 until 31 July 2024 and note that this would be 
undertaken in accordance with the Powers Delegated to Officers; and 

(c) instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to implement a 
standard annual performance report template which Bon Accord Care would be 
required to submit annually containing information on their performance against 
the outcomes set out in the revised Service Level Agreement.

The Committee resolved:
(i) to approve the recommendations; and 



4

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
13 September 2018

(ii) to instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services, to advise the 
Committee, by way of email, of the total cost of the Bon Accord Care contract 
from 1 August 2018 until 31 July 2024.

ABERDEEN PERFORMING ARTS BUSINESS PLAN ANNUAL REPORT - 
COM/18/101

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
sought approval of the Aberdeen Performing Arts Business Plan Annual report for the 
Council’s interest.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) approve the Aberdeen Performing Arts Business Plan Annual Report appended to 

the report for the Council’s interests;
(b) note progress made in the period 1 April to 30 June 2018 in the Creating A Spark 

Performance Report appended to the report; 
(c) instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to review and amend 

the Council’s Service Level Agreement (SLA) with Aberdeen Performing Arts to 
ensure that it was outcomes-focused and contained robust contract management 
measures; and

(d) instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to implement a 
standard annual performance report template which Aberdeen Performing Arts 
would be required to submit annually containing information on their performance 
against the outcomes set out in the revised SLA.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendations.

SPORT ABERDEEN BUSINESS PLAN ANNUAL REPORT - COM/18/105

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
sought approval of the Sport Aberdeen Business Plan Annual report for the Council’s 
interest.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) approve the Sport Aberdeen Business Plan Annual Report appended to the report 

for the Council’s interests; and
(b) instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to implement a 

standard annual performance report template which Sport Aberdeen would be 
required to submit annually containing information on their performance against 
the outcomes set out in the revised Service Level Agreement.



5

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
13 September 2018

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendations.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

In accordance with article 3 of this minute, Councillor Cameron left the 
meeting prior to consideration of the following item of business. Councillor 
Nicoll substituted for Councillor Cameron for this item of business.

ABERDEEN SPORTS VILLAGE BUSINESS PLAN ANNUAL REPORT - COM/18/104

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
sought approval of the Aberdeen Sports Village Business Plan Annual report for the 
Council’s interest.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) approve the Aberdeen Sports Village Business Plan Annual Report appended to 

the report, for the Council’s interests; 
(b) instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to review and amend 

the Council’s Service Level Agreement with Aberdeen Sports Village to ensure 
that it was outcomes-focused and contained robust contract management 
measures; and 

(c) instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to implement a 
standard annual performance report template which Aberdeen Sports Village 
would be required to submit annually containing information on their performance 
against the outcomes set out in the revised Service Level Agreement.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendations.

SPORT ABERDEEN CONTRACT - COM/18/112

11. With reference to article 3 of the minute of the meeting of Full Council of 6 March 
2018 and article 16 of the minute of the meeting of the Finance, Policy and Resources 
Committee of 6 December 2017, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of 
Commissioning which sought approval for the Head of Commercial and Procurement 
Services to adjust and extend Sport Aberdeen’s contract.



6

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
13 September 2018

The report recommended:-
That the Committee approve option 1 as detailed at section 3.4 and instruct the Head of 
Commercial and Procurement Services to adjust and extend Sport Aberdeen’s contract 
to ensure that it was outcomes-focused and contained robust contract management 
measures.

The Committee resolved:
to approve option 1 as detailed at section 3.4 and instruct the Head of Commercial and 
Procurement Services, in consultation with the Convener and Vice Convener of the 
Strategic Commissioning Committee, to adjust and extend Sport Aberdeen’s contract to 
ensure that it was outcomes-focused and contained robust contract management 
measures.

YOUNG CARERS SERVICE - COM/18/108

12. With reference to article 8 of the minute of the meeting of the Operational Delivery 
Committee of 29 May 2018, the Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating 
Officer which sought approval to (1) initiate a procurement process to commission an 
external service for Young Carers; and (2) set up a Young Carers Grant Programme.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) instruct the Chief Officer - Integrated Children’s and Family Services, following 

consultation with the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services, to 
undertake a procurement process to appoint a supplier of a service to Young 
Carers who did not meet the eligibility for a social work service; 

(b) to approve the estimated expenditure of £550,000 as detailed in the report and 
appended procurement business case; and 

(c) to delegate authority to the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s and Family 
Services, following consultation with the Chief Officer - Finance, to set up a 
Young Carers Grant Programme at a sum of £25,000 for each financial year until 
2023 for the Young Carers Service to apply for a grant on behalf of a young 
person and/or their family; and to set the criteria for the awarding of funding from 
the Grant Programme.

The Vice Convener, seconded by Councillor Duncan moved:-
That the Committee approve the recommendations contained within the report.

Councillor Flynn, seconded by Councillor Jackie Dunbar, moved as an amendment:-
That the Committee –
(i) instruct the Chief Officer - Integrated Children’s and Family Services to 

report to the next meeting of the Committee presenting the options for the 
service to young carers to be delivered in house; and

(ii) approve recommendation (c).



7

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
13 September 2018

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) – the Vice Convener, and Councillors 
Duncan, Grant, Lumsden and Sellar; for the amendment (4) – Councillors Cameron, 
Jackie Dunbar, Flynn and Yuill.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion.

OPPORTUNITY TO EXPAND IN-HOUSE FACILITIES MANAGEMENT SERVICES - 
COM/18/111

13. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
sought approval, in principle, to expand in-house Facilities Management services by in-
sourcing the cleaning of multi-storey building communal areas subject to consultation 
with owner occupiers in accordance with legislation.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) approve in principle the in-sourcing of the existing multi-storey cleaning contract 

from 1 July 2019, subject to consultation with owner occupiers in accordance with 
legislation; and 

(b) delegate authority to the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to take 
the necessary steps to implement the service change if the statutory consultation 
was in favour of the change.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendations.

MATTER OF URGENCY

The Vice Convener accepted the following item as a matter of urgency in 
terms of Section 50(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 in 
order to avoid delay in the delivery of the projects. 

NEW SCHOOLS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME - 2018 - RES/18/174

14. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval of the combined total estimated expenditure of £7,500,000 to undertake 
procurement exercises, as required, for the detailed design and development works for 
each of the proposed schools as required by ACC Procurement Regulation 4.1.



8

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
13 September 2018

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) subject to approval of recommendations 2.1 to 2.4 in the report by the Capital 

Programme Committee on 12 September 2018 and recommendation 2.7 by the 
City Growth and Resources Committee on 18 September 2018, agree to 
dispense with the requirement for the Committee to approve Business Cases in 
accordance with ACC Procurement Regulation 4.1.1.2; approve the estimated 
expenditure of up to £7,500,000 and to instruct the Chief Officer – Capital, 
following consultation with the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services, to 
procure resources including a mixture of internal and external resources for the 
development of the detailed designs for each of the four schools, including the 
site and utility investigations, as required in accordance with the Council’s 
Procurement Regulations; and 

(b) authorise the Chief Officer – Capital, following completion of recommendation (a) 
above to prepare tender documentation for each of the four schools and issue 
each of them for tender to provide detailed costs information.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations. 

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 2 of this minute, the 
following items of business were considered with the press and public 
excluded.

OPPORTUNITY TO EXPAND IN-HOUSE FACILITIES MANAGEMENT SERVICES - 
EXEMPT APPENDIX - COM/18/111

15. With reference to article 13 of this minute, the Committee had before it an exempt 
appendix in relation to item 9.8 (Opportunity to Expand In-house Facilities Management 
Services) on the agenda.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information contained in the exempt appendix in relation to item 9.8 
(Opportunity to Expand In-house Facilities Management Services) on the agenda (article 
13 of this minute refers).

TRANSITION EXTREME - RES/18/170

16. With reference to article 16 of the minute of the meeting of the Finance, Policy 
and Resources Committee of 6 December 2017, the Committee had before it a report by 
the Director of Resources which advised of the work undertaken by Transition Extreme 
to identify options regarding their long-term future viability.



9

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
13 September 2018

The report recommended:-
That the Committee -
(a) note the update contained in the report; and 
(b) note the actions of Transition Extreme in setting out their strategic plan and the 

development options being pursued to secure their long-term future viability.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendations. 

NEW SCHOOLS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME - 2018 - RES/18/174 - EXEMPT 
APPENDICES

17. With reference to article 14 of this minute, the Committee had before it exempt 
appendices in relation to item 9.9 (New Schools Development Programme - 2018) on 
the agenda.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information contained in the exempt appendix in relation to item 9.9 (New 
Schools Development Programme - 2018) on the agenda (article 14 of this minute 
refers).

WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - COM/18/110

18. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which (1) 
presented the procurement workplans for the Commissioning, Customer, Governance, 
Operations, Place and Resources Functions to Committee for review and (2) sought 
approval of the total estimated expenditure for each proposed contract as contained in 
the procurement business cases appended to the report.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) note the workplans of the six Council Functions as detailed in the Appendices; 
(b) where a business case had been submitted, approve the total estimated 

expenditure for each proposed contract as per the procurement business cases 
and workplans, as required by ACC Procurement Regulation 4.1.1.2;

(c) note that business cases for procurement exercises to be commenced after 20 
November 2018 would be submitted on a phased basis to future meetings of the 
Strategic Commissioning Committee; and

(d) approve the direct award of any contracts where there were special circumstances 
detailed in the business case which justified not going out to tender or calling-off 
from a framework agreement.



10

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
13 September 2018

The Head of Commercial and Procurement Services advised that there was an error in 
respect of the estimated expenditure detailed for business case CUST002 and 
confirmed the correct figure.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; 
(ii) to note and approve the corrected estimated expenditure for business case 

OPS002 as advised verbally;
(iii) in relation to business case CUST002, to instruct the Chief Officer – Digital, to 

provide the following information to the Committee, by way of email: (1) 
confirmation as to whether sponsorship was being pursued in this area; (2) provide 
clarification of the service to be provided and why the estimated expenditure had 
increased; (3) a definition of a “world class WI-FI facility”; and (4) detail of the 
quality of speed to be provided and how this compared with other locations;

(iv) in relation to business case OPS001, to instruct the Chief Officer – Integrated 
Children’s and Family Services, to provide the Committee, by way of email, with 
further detail on how the service was expected to be provided; 

(v) in relation to business case OPS015, to instruct the Chief Officer – Integrated 
Children’s and Family Services, to clarify the position with the Northfield Academy 
counselling service with the Northfield Academy Parent Council; and

(vi) to instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to review the 
business case template to ensure that the current expenditure of any procurement 
being recommended for further procurement was contained in future business 
cases presented to the Committee.

COUNCILLOR JOHN, Vice Convener



11

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
13 September 2018


